· Economic and financial uncertainty resulting from terrorism;

· Costs of being a public company, including the cost of complying with the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002; and

· Our ability to continue to meet the requirements of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

19

Edgar Filing: PGT, Inc. - Form S-1/A

51

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds to us from the sale of all of our shares of common stock offered in the rights offering are estimated
to be approximately $ 30,398,489 , after deducting estimated offering expenses of approximately $ 175,000 .  The
proceeds from the rights offering, less expenses incurred in connection with the rights offering and our recent
amendment of our Credit Agreement, will be used to repay a portion of our outstanding indebtedness under our Credit
Agreement and for general corporate purposes.

20

Edgar Filing: PGT, Inc. - Form S-1/A

52

CAPITALIZATION

The following table describes our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of October 3, 2009, on an actual
basis and on a pro forma, as-adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of all  20,382,326 shares offered in the rights
offering (including application of net proceeds as described above) at a price of $1.50 per share.

At October 3, 2009
Historical Pro Forma

(In thousands, except share
and per share amounts)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $   3,094 $   17,517

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 15,441 $ 15,441
Current portion of long-term debt 103 103
   Total current liabilities 15,544 15,544
Long-term debt (2)(3) 70,190 55,190
Deferred income taxes 17,675 17,675
Other liabilities 2,658 2,658
   Total liabilities 106,067 91,067
Commitments and contingencies — —

Shareholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized; none
outstanding —  —
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 200,000,000 shares authorized; 35,673
shares issued and 35,303 shares outstanding at October 3, 2009 353 557
Additional paid-in-capital 241,588 271,782
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (567 ) (567 )
Accumulated deficit (4) (173,095 ) (173,241 )
  Total shareholders' equity 68,273 98,531

Total capitalization $ 174,340 $ 189,598

(1)  Assumes an increase in cash and cash equivalents as a result of the proceeds from the rights offering, less fees and
expenses and the $15.0 million repayment of debt.

(2)  Assumes the repayment of $15.0 million of outstanding debt using proceeds from the rights offering less fees and
expenses incurred in connection with the rights offering and the recent amendment to the Company’s Credit
Agreement.

(3)  On December 31, 2009, the Company prepaid $2.0 million of outstanding debt using cash on hand.  The
Company estimates that its outstanding debt will total approximately $53.2 million after using the net proceeds from